

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**TYRONE LORENZO ROBINSON,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**JOSEPH FRANKLIN CLIPSE, Public Safety Trooper First Class,**

*Defendant – Appellee.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT CHARLESTON**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Sean E. Andrussier  
James E. Coleman, Jr.  
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
Science Drive & Towerview Road  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7280

*Counsel for Appellant*

On the Brief:  
David Chiang  
Daniel Mandell  
Christopher Vieira

*Students, Duke University  
School of Law*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    OVERVIEW OF THE UNDERLYING EXCESSIVE-FORCE CLAIM .....	3
II.   THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	6
A.   Although Robinson’s Original Complaint Named Clipse’s Employer As The Defendant, The Body Of The Complaint Identified Clipse As The Only Wrongdoer .....	6
B.   The District Court <i>Sua Sponte</i> Dismissed Robinson’s Complaint On Immunity Grounds .....	6
C.   This Court Vacated The District Court’s Order, Holding That Clipse Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity, And Ordered That Clipse Formally Be Added As A Defendant.....	7
D.   On Remand, Robinson Filed An Amended Complaint, Formally Adding Clipse As A Defendant, And Clipse Answered The Complaint Within The 120-Day Service Period .....	8
E.   The District Court Granted Summary Judgment To Clipse On The Ground That The Suit Against Him Is Barred By The Statute Of Limitations .....	9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    UNDER RULE 15(c), ROBINSON’S AMENDED COMPLAINT RELATES BACK TO THE DATE OF HIS ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND THUS IS NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	14
A.    Under Rule 15(c)(1)(C), The Relevant Notice Period Is The Rule 4(m) Period For Serving The Summons And Complaint.....	17
B.    Robinson’s Rule 4(m) Service Period Closed, At The Earliest, On The 120th Day After The District Court First Authorized The Issuance And Service Of Process: October 31, 2007 .....	20
C.    Clipse Received Such Notice Of This Action Within The Rule 4(m) Service Period That He Will Not Be Prejudiced In Defending On The Merits.....	24
1.    Clipse received notice well before October 31, 2007 .....	25
2.    Clipse did not contend below that the amendment will prejudice him in defending the action on the merits .....	26
D.    Clipse Should Have Known That Robinson’s Failure To Name Him As A Defendant Was The Result Of A Mistake.....	28
1.    It is evident from Robinson’s original complaint that he meant to name Clipse as a defendant.....	28

2.	Rule 15(c) decisions from other circuits confirm that Clipse should have known that he would have been sued but for a mistake.....	32
3.	Denying relation back to correct Robinson’s mistake would conflict with Rule 15(c)(1)(C)’s purpose.....	37
II.	THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD THE DISTRICT COURT’S FOOTNOTE ON <i>RES JUDICATA</i> .....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	43
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	43
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND VOLUME LIMITATIONS	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	31
<i>Black-Hosang v. Ohio Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 96 F. App'x 372 (6th Cir. 2004).....	35-36
<i>Blaskiewicz v. County of Suffolk</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	31, 32
<i>Brown v. Shaner</i> , 172 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Bryant Elec. Co. v. Joe Rainero Tile Co.</i> , 84 F.R.D. 120 (W.D. Va. 1979) .....	27
<i>Byrd v. Stone</i> , 94 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	36
<i>Davis v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 615 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>Diaz v. Shallbetter</i> , 984 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Dionne v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 40 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 1994).....	42

<i>Donald v. Cook County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Dumaguin v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 28 F.3d 1218 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....	36
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	36
<i>Fields v. Blake</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 910 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	36
<i>Garofolo v. Donald B. Heslep Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	16, 18-20, 28-30, 32, 36, 37
<i>Graham v. Satkoski</i> , 51 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 23
<i>Hill v. Shelander</i> , 924 F.2d 1370 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	31, 34
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Keith v. Aldridge</i> , 900 F.2d 736 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>Keller v. Prince George’s County</i> , 923 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	30

<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	31
<i>Locklear v. Bergman &amp; Beving AB</i> , 457 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of N.J., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	39-40
<i>Paulk v. Dep’t. of the Air Force</i> , 830 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Payne ex rel. Estate of Calzada v. Brake</i> , 439 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	39-40
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	40-41
<i>Q Int’l Courier, Inc. v. Smoak</i> , 441 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. S.C. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 2:06-cv-01288-SB (D.S.C. Oct. 20, 2006) .....	25
<i>Sanders-Burns v. City of Plano</i> , 578 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	31-32
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986).....	17-18
<i>S.C. Troopers Fed’n Local 13 v. South Carolina</i> , 112 F. App’x 883 (4th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Shoup v. Bell &amp; Howell Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1178 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	39



<i>Singletary v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 266 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Soto v. Brooklyn Corr. Facility</i> , 80 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	34-35
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....	39
<i>Urrutia v. Harrisburg County Police Dep’t</i> , 91 F.3d 451 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	18, 22, 24, 33
<i>W. Contracting Corp. v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 1196 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>Woods v. Indiana Univ.-Purdue at Indianapolis</i> , 996 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	34

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	2, 6
------------------------------	------

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1915(d) .....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1915A .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 6, 12, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....9, 17, 20, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(c).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(c)(3).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m) ..... 10-11, 15-24, 26, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....1-3, 9-10, 14-19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B) ..... 15-16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C) ..... 10-11, 15-20, 24, 26, 28, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(i).....24, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(ii).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b) .....39, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Benjamin Kaplan, *Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)*, 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15, Advisory Comm. Notes to 1991 Amendment.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15, Advisory Comm. Notes, 1966 Amendment.....37

3 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 15.19[3][e] (3d ed. Supp. 2009) .....	17
3 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 15.15[4] (2d ed. Supp. 1996) .....	28
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 cmt. b (1982) .....	40, 41
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4412 (3d ed. 2009) .....	42
